

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DUKE BRADFORD AND ARKANSAS VALLEY ADVENTURE,  
LLC, D/B/A AVA RAFTING AND ZIPLINE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL POON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL  
33410  
(916) 503-9060

STEVEN M. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Boulevard,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
SSimpson@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Statement of Related Proceedings .....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	5
Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
Procedural Background .....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	15
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Radical Expansion of the President’s Power under the Procurement Act Is a Matter of National Importance and Creates Multiple Circuit Splits .....	15
A. The Tenth Circuit interpreted the Procurement Act as a regulatory statute, creating a circuit split with the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits .....	16
1. The Tenth Circuit diverged from the Sixth and Eleventh Circuits in holding that the President may regulate permittees and contractors under the Procurement Act .	18
2. Even if the President could regulate contractors, the Tenth Circuit vastly expanded the Procurement Act in holding	

that the President may regulate federal permittees ..... 20

B. The opinion below significantly narrowed the major questions doctrine, creating a circuit split with the Fifth Circuit..... 25

1. A major question ..... 25

2. The Tenth Circuit’s war on the major questions doctrine ..... 28

3. The Tenth Circuit’s decision conflicts with a decision from the Fifth Circuit ..... 30

II. The Tenth Circuit’s Impotent Version of the Intelligible Principle Test Conflicts with *Panama Refining* and *Schechter*—As Well as a Recent Fifth Circuit Opinion ..... 31

Conclusion ..... 36

**APPENDIX**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Filed April 30, 2024 ..... 1a

Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado, Filed January 24, 2022..... 65a

40 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 115a

40 U.S.C. § 121 ..... 116a

Executive Order 14,026 ..... 121a

29 C.F.R. § 23.20 ..... 129a

29 C.F.R. § 23.30 ..... 131a

29 C.F.R. § 23.50 ..... 132a

29 C.F.R. § 23.210 ..... 134a

29 C.F.R. § 23.220 ..... 135a

29 C.F.R. § 23.240 ..... 136a

Special Recreation Permit ..... 137a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	14, 31–35
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	24
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 819 (D. Colo. 2022) .....	1
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	34
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	16
<i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 18–19
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	16–17, 21–22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	35
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	4–5, 15, 19, 22
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 7, 18–20
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	25–26, 29–31
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	17

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	33
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	16
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	35
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	29
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	14, 31–35
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	35
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Granite Shore Power LLC</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, No. 19-cv-216-JL, 2023 WL 8455290 (D.N.H. Sept. 6, 2023).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 68 F.4th 630 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019) .....	17
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	25, 28–29
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	17, 25–28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	12, 13, 28
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	1, 31

## Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	26
30 U.S.C. Ch. 3A .....	23
40 U.S.C. § 101..... 1, 6–9, 11, 18–19, 21–22, 24, 32	
40 U.S.C. §§ 101–1315 .....	6
40 U.S.C. § 101(1) .....	11, 17–22, 24, 27
40 U.S.C. § 102(8) .....	6
40 U.S.C. § 102(9) .....	6
40 U.S.C. § 111(4) .....	6–7
40 U.S.C. § 121(a) .....	1, 6, 9–12, 14–15, 18–19, 23–24, 27, 32
40 U.S.C. § 301.....	6
40 U.S.C. § 321(b)(3).....	7, 21
40 U.S.C. § 321(c).....	7
40 U.S.C. § 321(d) .....	21
40 U.S.C. Ch. 5.....	7
40 U.S.C. § 501(a)(1)(A) .....	7
40 U.S.C. § 501(b)(1)(A) .....	6, 17, 21–22
40 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	7
40 U.S.C. § 501(d) .....	7
40 U.S.C. § 502(a) .....	21
40 U.S.C. § 502(b) .....	21
40 U.S.C. § 506.....	17
40 U.S.C. § 588.....	22
40 U.S.C. § 602(a)(1) .....	7, 21
40 U.S.C. § 602(a)(3).....	17, 22
40 U.S.C. § 603(a)(1).....	7
40 U.S.C. Ch. 7.....	7

40 U.S.C. Ch. 13.....	7
40 U.S.C. § 3142.....	26
41 U.S.C. § 112.....	19
41 U.S.C. §§ 3101–4714.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 3101(a) .....	7
41 U.S.C. § 3302.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 3501(b) .....	6
41 U.S.C. § 3509.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 3906.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 4710.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 4711.....	6
41 U.S.C. § 6502.....	26
41 U.S.C. § 6704.....	26
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(1).....	34
Act of July 7, 1946, Pub. L. No. 80-162, 61 Stat. 246.....	5
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-152, 63 Stat. 377 (June 30, 1949) ..	2–6, 10, 12, 14–16, 18–34

**Regulations and Executive Orders**

12 C.F.R. § 5.20(b).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(3) .....	23
29 C.F.R. § 23.20 .....	9, 23
29 C.F.R. § 23.30(a).....	9
Executive Order 13,658, <i>Establishing a Minimum Wage for Contractors</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 12, 2014).....	7–8
<i>Establishing a Minimum Wage for Contractors</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 60,634 (Oct. 7, 2014) .....	8

Executive Order 13,838, <i>Exemption from Executive Order 13658 for Recreational Services on Federal Lands</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (May 25, 2018).....	8
<i>Minimum Wage for Contractors; Updating Regulations To Reflect Executive Order 13838</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 48,537 (Sept. 26, 2018).....	8
Executive Order 14,026, <i>Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 27, 2021).....	2, 8–9
<i>Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021).....	3, 8–9, 28

### **Other Authorities**

Blinder, Alec S., <i>Washington Can Give America a Raise</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Aug. 20, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc89cu4r">https://tinyurl.com/yc89cu4r</a> .....	27
<i>Industrial Wastewater</i> , U.S. Env. Prot. Agency (Nov. 3, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr3kppdn">https://tinyurl.com/mr3kppdn</a> .....	23
<i>Laws and Regulations that Apply to Your Agricultural Operation by Farm Activity</i> , U.S. Env. Prot. Agency (June 6, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/behc6tyh">https://tinyurl.com/behc6tyh</a> .....	23
Mack, Clifton, <i>The Bureau of Federal Supply</i> , 25 Soc. Sci. 27 (1950) .....	6
McGeehan, Patrick, <i>A \$15 Minimum Wage Seemed Impossible. Now it's a Reality for a Million New York Workers</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 31, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3bmphb4c">https://tinyurl.com/3bmphb4c</a> .....	26

Nagle, James F., *A History of Government Contracting*  
(Gov't Training Inc. 3d ed. 2012) .....5

Wage and Hour Division, *State Minimum Wage Laws*, U.S. Dep't of Labor  
(July 1, 2024),  
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/minimum-wage/state>.....27

*Water Releases by Industry*,  
U.S. Env. Prot. Agency (Mar. 20, 2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/t53xah8r> .....24
